BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval of its Renewable Energy Program Rider Tariff.

Docket No. 24-SPEE-540-TAR

MOTION TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OUT OF TIME

Southern Pioneer Electric Company ("Southern Pioneer"), hereby moves the Commission for an Order permitting the filing of the Settlement Agreement in the captioned docket out of time. In support thereof, Southern Pioneer states:

1. Southern Pioneer, Kansas Corporation Commission Staff ("Staff") and Citizens Utility Ratepayer Board ("CURB") reached a Settlement Agreement in the captioned docket, which was filed herein on June 25, 2024.

2. The procedural order in this case called for filing of any settlement agreement by June 24, 2024, with testimony regarding the settlement to be filed by June 26, 2024.

3. During settlement discussions, the parties agreed to delay filing of testimony regarding the settlement until July 8, 2024. The parties discussed delaying filing of the settlement agreement until June 26, 2024, but there was miscommunication about whether there was an agreement to delay filing the Settlement Agreement.

4. As a result, Southern Pioneer has submitted the Settlement Agreement for filing concurrent with this motion, one day after the deadline for filing of settlement agreements in the docket procedural order.

5. Southern Pioneer respectfully requests that the Commission permit the filing of the Settlement Agreement out of time on June 25, 2024, one day after the deadline in the procedural

1

order. Southern Pioneer further requests that the Commission issue an order extending the date for filing of testimony regarding the Settlement Agreement until July 8, 2024, pursuant to the unanimous agreement of all of the parties in this docket.

WHEREFORE, Southern Pioneer respectfully requests that the Commission:

(a) Permit filing of the Settlement Agreement out of time on June 25, 2024, and

(b) Issue an order extending the deadline for filing of testimony regarding the Settlement

Agreement from June 26, 2024 to July 8, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

s Will B. Wohlford

Glenda Cafer (#13342) Trevor C. Wohlford (#19443) Will B. Wohlford (#21773) Morris Laing Law Firm 800 SW Jackson, Ste. 1310 Topeka, Kansas 66612 Phone: (785) 430-2003 gcafer@morrislaing.com twohlford@morrislaing.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-SPEE-540-TAR

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Motion to File Settlement

Agreement Out of Time was served via electronic service this 25th day of June, 2024, to the

following:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

JEFFRY POLLOCK J. POLLOCK, INCORPORATED 14323 South Outer 40 Rd. Ste. 206N Town and Country, MO 63017-5734 jcp@jpollockinc.com

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

JAMES P ZAKOURA, ATTORNEY FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 7500 COLLEGE BOULEVARD, STE 1400 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66201-4041 jzakoura@foulston.com

AHSAN LATIF, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 a.latif@kcc.ks.gov

KYLER C. WINEINGER, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 k.wineinger@kcc.ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-SPEE-540-TAR

VALERIE SMITH, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY 800 SW JACKSON SUITE 1310 TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216 vsmith@morrislaing.com

GLENDA CAFER, MORRIS LAING LAW FIRM MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 800 SW JACKSON STE 1310 TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216 gcafer@morrislaing.com

WILL B. WOHLFORD, ATTORNEY MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 300 N MEAD STE 200 WICHITA, KS 67202-2745 wwohlford@morrislaing.com

LARISSA LAYMAN, LEGAL & REGULATORY AFFAIRS COORDINATOR SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 W OKLAHOMA PO BOX 430 ULYSSES, KS 67880-0368 Ilayman@pioneerelectric.coop TREVOR WOHLFORD, ATTORNEY MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY 800 SW JACKSON SUITE 1310 TOPEKA, KS 66612-1216 twohlford@morrislaing.com

SHELBY HUGHART, LEGAL ASSISTANT MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 300 N MEAD STE 200 WICHITA, KS 67202-2745 shughart@morrislaing.com

LINDSAY CAMPBELL, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 W OKLAHOMA PO BOX 430 ULYSSES, KS 67880-0368 Icampbell@pioneerelectric.coop

CHANTRY SCOTT, EXEC VP, ASST CEO & CFO SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY 1850 WEST OKLAHOMA PO BOX 403 ULYSSES, KS 67880 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop

Will B. Wohlford

Will B. Wohlford